

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ♦ —————

**ROBERT M. ATHEY, MICHAEL R. CLAYTON,  
THELMA R. CURRY, RICHARD S. DROSKE,  
RALPH L. FULLWOOD, PAUL D. ISING,  
CHARLES A. MILBRANDT, TROY E. PAGE,**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**UNITED STATES,**  
*Respondent.*

————— ♦ —————

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

————— ♦ —————

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

————— ♦ —————

Ira M. Lechner  
*Counsel of Record*  
IRA M. LECHNER, ESQ.  
1150 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 1050  
Washington, DC 20036  
(858) 864-2258  
iralechner@yahoo.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*Dated: March 14, 2022*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT COMMITTED A FUNDAMENTAL ERROR OF LAW IN SUBSTITUTING THE WORDING “OTHER DEFENDANTS” FOR “ANY OTHER PARTY” IN APPLYING EAJA SECTION 2412(B) TO A REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES WHERE A “COMMON FUND” WAS ESTABLISHED BY THE TRIAL COURT .....	2
PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	5

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. A “Common Fund” Shifts Liability For Attorney Fees and Related Expenses To the Government Under § 2412(b) ..... 9

II. The Panel’s Reliance Upon *Knight* Is Unsupportable On The Facts ..... 12

III. The Second Sentence Does Not Absolve Defendant From Liability ..... 14

IV. The Federal Circuit Committed A Fundamental Error In Its Reliance On “Deference To The Trial Court Under The Abuse of Discretion Standard” Inasmuch As The Claims Court Judge To Whom Such Deference Was Afforded Did Not Function As “The Trial Court” In The *Athey* Case..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 30

APPENDIX:

Judgment of  
The United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit  
filed September 12, 2021 ..... 1a

Opinion of  
The United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit  
entered September 21, 2021 ..... 2a

Opinion of  
The United States Court of  
Federal Claims  
entered July 21, 2020..... 18a

Order of  
The United States Court of Appeals  
For the Federal Circuit  
Re: Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing and  
Rehearing *En Banc*  
entered December 14, 2021 ..... 48a

28 U.S.C. § 2412(b) ..... 50a

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d) ..... 50a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Chiu v. United States</i> , 948 F.2d 711(Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	19, 21
<i>Doty v. United States</i> , 71 F.3d 384, 385 (Fed. Cir. 1995), <i>as modified</i> , 109 F.3d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Gavette v. OPM</i> , 808 F.2d 1456 (Fed. Cir. 1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 480 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Knight v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Mortenson v. United States</i> , 996 F.2d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	24
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527, 26 L. Ed. 1157 (1882) .....	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. 5551(a) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1

28 U.S.C. § 2412(b) ..... *passim*  
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d) ..... 1, 4, 31  
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A) ..... 19  
EAJA § 204(a) ..... 17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 1418, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. 9, *reprinted*  
*in* 1980 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 4984 ..... 10, 18  
S. Rep. No. 253, 96th Cong.,  
1st Sess. 4 (Star Print 1979) ..... 10
